

No. 23-11138

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

National Association for Gun Rights, Incorporated; Texas Gun Rights, Incorporated;  
Patrick Carey; James Wheeler; Travis Speegle,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General; United States Department of Justice; Steven  
Dettelbach, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms and Explosives; Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
District Court Case No. 4:23-cv-830 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7256*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-7823*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....2

ISSUE PRESENTED .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Statutory Background.....3

    B. Prior Proceedings.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 16

II. The Forced Reset Triggers at Issue Are Machineguns ..... 19

    A. These Devices Allow Automatic Fire “by a Single Function of the  
    Trigger” .....20

    B. The District Court Mistakenly Concluded That a Weapon Cannot  
    Be a Machinegun if Its Trigger Automatically Moves for Each  
    Shot .....27

III. The Remaining Equitable Factors Likewise Militate Against a  
    Preliminary Injunction ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>312 F. App'x 197</u></a> (11th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 31
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , <a href="#"><u>442 U.S. 289</u></a> (1979) .....	43
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , <a href="#"><u>744 F.3d 790</u></a> (1st Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , <a href="#"><u>57 F.4th 447</u></a> (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , <a href="#"><u>144 S. Ct. 374</u></a> (2023) .....	2, 10, 15, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , <a href="#"><u>822 F.2d 66</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	42, 44
<i>Direct Biologics, LLC v. McQueen</i> , <a href="#"><u>63 F.4th 1015</u></a> (5th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</i> , <a href="#"><u>319 U.S. 157</u></a> (1943) .....	41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , <a href="#"><u>129 F.3d 826</u></a> (5th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , <a href="#"><u>45 F.4th 306</u></a> (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-1222 (June 14, 2023) .....	23
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , <a href="#"><u>432 U.S. 333</u></a> (1977) .....	13, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , <a href="#"><u>561 U.S. 742</u></a> (2010) .....	25
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Magan</i> , <a href="#"><u>132 F.3d 272</u></a> (6th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>288 U.S. 294</u></a> (1933) .....	26

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 39

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 23

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 42

*Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States*,  
442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 44

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 18, 19, 40-41, 43

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
581 U.S. 433 (2017) ..... 41

*United States v. Bishop*,  
926 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*United States v. Camp*,  
343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 21, 22, 30

*United States v. Carter*,  
465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*United States v. Cox*,  
342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) ..... 41

*United States v. Evans*,  
978 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*United States v. Fleischli*,  
305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 21, 22

*United States v. Harris*,  
959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 24

*United States v. Jokel*,  
969 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 14, 21

*United States v. Kirk*,  
105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 41

*United States v. Olofson*,  
563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 21, 23

*United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC*,  
 No. 23-cv-369 (NRM) (RML), 2023 WL 5689770  
 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023) ..... 1, 5, 8, 21, 27, 31, 34

*United States v. Smith*,  
700 F.2d 627 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 24

*United States v. Vázquez-Martínez*,  
812 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 23

*Viasat, Inc. v. FCC*,  
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 42, 44

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 18

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):  
5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 43  
5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 44  
5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 44

Firearms Owners’ Protection Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) ..... 4

Gun Control Act of 1968,  
 Pub. L. No. 90-618, sec. 201, § 5845(b), 82 Stat. 1213, 1231 ..... 4  
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24) ..... 4  
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 11, 36  
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... 4

[18 U.S.C. § 922\(o\)\(2\)\(B\)](#) ..... 4

National Firearms Act of 1934:

    26 U.S.C. ch. 53 ..... 3

[26 U.S.C. § 5845\(b\)](#) ..... 1, 3, 4, 14, 20, 21, 22

[28 U.S.C. § 1292\(a\)\(1\)](#) ..... 3

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) ..... 2

**Rule:**

[Fed. R. App. P. 4\(a\)\(1\)\(B\)](#) ..... 3

**Legislative Materials:**

*Administration of Liquor Taxing Laws: Hearings on H.R. 8001 Before the  
H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 74th Cong. 22 (1935)*.....25

86 Cong. Rec. 6376 (1940)..... 25, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934) ..... 3, 24, 34

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1956 (1968).....4

H.R. Rep. No. 99-495 (1986).....4

*National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on  
Ways & Means, 73d Cong. 40 (1934)*.....24

S. 1970, 76th Cong. 4-5 (1940).....25

**Other Authorities:**

ATF, E-Publication 5320.8, *National Firearms Act Handbook* § 7.2.4.1 (2009).....5

*Bump-Stock-Type Devices*, [83 Fed. Reg. 66,514](#) (Dec. 26, 2018) ..... 31, 33

By, Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1928) .....22



*Function*, 4 The Oxford English Dictionary (1933)..... 21-22

Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights, *Join National Association for Gun Rights*,  
<https://nationalgunrights.org/join/> (last visited Jan. 12, 2024) ..... 17, 18

Rev. Rul. XII-38-7035, S.T. 772, 13-2 C.B. 434 (1934).....26

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of  
 Legal Texts* § 66 (2012) .....25

Tex. Gun Rights, *Join TXGR Today!*, <https://txgunrights.org/join/>  
 (last visited Jan. 12, 2024) ..... 17, 18

*Trigger*:

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969) .....21

11 The Oxford English Dictionary (1933).....21

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....39
